County," and insert in lieu thereof the words: the State of Maryland.

Amend title by striking out the words "waters of the Chesapeake Bay and its tributaries," and insert the words: rivers, creeks and coves in lieu thereof.

Which were severally read and adopted,

And the bill, as amended, passed by yeas and nays, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.

| Messrs. Latrobe, Speaker, Loker, Martin, Beck, Wilmer, Kilbourn, Baldwin, of A. A., | Harrington, Woolford, Meekins, Touchstone, Owens, Marbury, Thomas, of Q. A., Purnell | Marshall, Hoblitzell, Neill, Welty, Murdock, Sword, Seibert, Hilton, |
|---|--|---|
| Mitchell, Chapman, Cameron, Gatch, Choate, Turner, Hardcastle, of Tal., Brattan, | Ritter, Ady, Hopkins, Hardcastle, of Car., Kirk, Ehlen, Gardner, | Watkins, Wilson, of Alle., Jordan, Winters, Merrick, Gorman, Crawford—45. |

NEGATIVE.

Messrs. Hamilton, Wiley-4. Wootton, Cooper,

Also.

The bill entitled an Act to amend the charter of the corporation of Bladensburg, in Prince George's county, passed March 9, 1854,

Endorsed, "Passed by year and nays with proposed amendment.

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

Strike out sections 8 and 11.

Which were severally read and adopted,

And the bill, as amended, passed by year and nays, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. Owens, Wilson, of B. city, Latrobe, Speaker, Marbury, McLane,